

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHARLES R. RIEGEL and  
DONNA S. RIEGEL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF  
THE PUBLIC HEALTH ADVOCACY INSTITUTE,  
PRESCRIPTION ACCESS LITIGATION LLC, AND  
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY J. DOWLING  
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL  
1301 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 502  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BINDING PRECEDENT REQUIRES AN EXPRESS PREEMPTION PROVISION TO BE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS AS TO ITS SCOPE AND APPLICATION.....	5
II. THE REQUIREMENT THAT EXPRESS PRE-EMPTION PROVISIONS BE UNAMBIGUOUS RESPECTS THE PROPER ROLE OF THE STATES IN OUR FEDERAL SYSTEM.....	9
III. THE REQUIREMENT THAT EXPRESS PRE-EMPTION PROVISIONS BE UNAMBIGUOUS PROMOTES POLITICAL ACCOUNTABILITY....	13
IV. THE REQUIREMENT THAT EXPRESS PRE-EMPTION PROVISIONS BE UNAMBIGUOUS PROMOTES PREDICTABILITY IN THE LAW ..	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	12
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	8
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	18
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	17
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993) .....	15
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	4
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	2, 6
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	6
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	8
<i>Library of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	7, 8, 12, 16
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	10
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006) .....	14
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	5
<i>Robert C. Herd &amp; Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959) .....	17
<i>Shaw v. Railroad Co.</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1880).....	17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	4, 9

## STATUTES

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 5
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, 21 U.S.C. § 360c <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	<i>passim</i>

## ARTICLES AND REPORTS

Betsy J. Grey, <i>Make Congress Speak Clearly: Federal Preemption of State Tort Remedies</i> , 77 B. U. L. Rev. 559 (1997) .....	12, 18
---	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kenneth Starr, <i>et al.</i> , THE LAW OF PREEMPTION: A REPORT OF THE APPELLATE JUDGES CONFERENCE (ABA 1991).....	4, 14, 15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)....	10, 11
Steven G. Calabresi, “A Government of Limited and Enumerated Powers”: <i>In Defense of United States v. Lopez</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 752 (1995) .....	10
 MISCELLANEOUS	
121 Cong. Rec. 10688 (1975).....	15
Exec. Order No. 12612, 52 Fed. Reg. 41685 (Oct. 26, 1987).....	11
Exec. Order No. 13132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43255 (Aug. 4, 1999).....	12
President George Bush, <i>Memorandum on Federalism</i> , 26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 264 (Feb. 16, 1990).....	11
The Federalist No. 10 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	13
The Federalist No. 43 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	14
The Federalist No. 51 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	11
